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Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS 
Bandwi

dth 
Modulation 

Chan

nel 
RB Config 

Power 

(dBm) 

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.82  24.32  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.79  24.29  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 23.89  24.39  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.88  24.38  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.92  24.42  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 23.88  24.38  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.84  24.34  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.83  24.33  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.89  23.39  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 22.08  22.58  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.14  22.64  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 22.40  22.90  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 20.40  20.90  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 20.44  20.94  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 20.31  20.81  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.65  24.15  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 23.59  24.09  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.47  23.97  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.51  24.01  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.56  24.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.59  23.09  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 21.77  22.27  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.83  22.33  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 22.17  22.67  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 20.15  20.65  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 20.22  20.72  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 20.05  20.55  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.52  24.02  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.49  23.99  33 PASS 
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N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.52  24.02  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 23.53  24.03  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.60  24.10  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 23.65  24.15  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.61  23.11  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.75  22.25  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 21.81  22.31  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.05  22.55  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 20.09  20.59  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 20.14  20.64  33 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 19.97  20.47  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.86  24.36  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.88  24.38  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 23.90  24.40  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.93  24.43  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.90  24.40  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 23.96  24.46  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.87  24.37  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.85  24.35  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.95  23.45  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 22.13  22.63  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 22.14  22.64  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 22.43  22.93  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 20.45  20.95  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 20.49  20.99  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 20.42  20.92  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.56  24.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.74  24.24  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 23.63  24.13  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.57  24.07  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.69  24.19  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 23.61  24.11  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.66  24.16  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.81  24.31  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.58  23.08  33 PASS 
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N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 21.86  22.36  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.96  22.46  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 22.18  22.68  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 20.20  20.70  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 20.28  20.78  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 20.12  20.62  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.56  24.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.60  24.10  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 23.63  24.13  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.61  24.11  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.64  24.14  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 23.66  24.16  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.54  24.04  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 23.57  24.07  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.60  23.10  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.87  22.37  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 22.34  22.84  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.18  22.68  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 20.21  20.71  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 20.23  20.73  33 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 20.18  20.68  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  24.15  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.70  24.20  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 23.82  24.32  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.65  24.15  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.66  24.16  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 23.79  24.29  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.61  24.11  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.68  24.18  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.80  23.30  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.79  22.29  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 21.92  22.42  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 22.29  22.79  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 20.18  20.68  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 20.31  20.81  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 20.32  20.82  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.33  23.83  33 PASS 
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N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.71  24.21  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 23.64  24.14  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.36  23.86  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.56  24.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 23.64  24.14  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.38  23.88  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.62  24.12  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.63  23.13  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 21.64  22.14  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.86  22.36  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 22.13  22.63  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 20.09  20.59  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 20.31  20.81  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 20.14  20.64  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.43  23.93  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.46  23.96  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 23.54  24.04  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.42  23.92  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.44  23.94  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 23.52  24.02  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.41  23.91  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 23.47  23.97  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.56  23.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.66  22.16  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 21.76  22.26  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.05  22.55  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 20.04  20.54  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 20.10  20.60  33 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 20.11  20.61  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.75  24.25  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.71  24.21  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 23.75  24.25  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 23.70  24.20  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Inner_1RB_Right 23.56  24.06  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 23.75  24.25  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 23.76  24.26  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 23.62  24.12  33 PASS 
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N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 22.83  23.33  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 21.96  22.46  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 21.86  22.36  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 22.31  22.81  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Left 20.24  20.74  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM L Inner_1RB_Right 20.29  20.79  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 20.31  20.81  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.35  23.85  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.68  24.18  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 23.63  24.13  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 23.27  23.77  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Inner_1RB_Right 23.63  24.13  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 23.60  24.10  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 23.32  23.82  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 23.62  24.12  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 22.62  23.12  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 21.55  22.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 21.83  22.33  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 22.10  22.60  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Left 20.00  20.50  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Inner_1RB_Right 20.28  20.78  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 20.17  20.67  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.50  24.00  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.46  23.96  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 23.55  24.05  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 23.45  23.95  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Inner_1RB_Right 23.49  23.99  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 23.53  24.03  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 23.47  23.97  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 23.51  24.01  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 22.57  23.07  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 21.71  22.21  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 21.70  22.20  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 22.08  22.58  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Left 20.09  20.59  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM H Inner_1RB_Right 20.11  20.61  33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 20.10  20.60  33 PASS 
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Peak-to-Average Ratio for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config DutyCycle Factor Result Limit Verdict 

N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.41 ≤13 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.54 ≤13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.01 ≤13 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.49 ≤13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.09 ≤13 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 100% 0.00 8.25 ≤13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-8.41-100%-0.00-8.41-PASS-≤13 

1-N66-15-20-L-2-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-8.54-100%-0.00-8.54-PASS-≤13 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-8.01-100%-0.00-8.01-PASS-≤13 

1-N66-15-20-M-2-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-8.49-100%-0.00-8.49-PASS-≤13 
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1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-8.09-100%-0.00-8.09-PASS-≤13 

1-N66-15-20-H-2-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-8.25-100%-0.00-8.25-PASS-≤13 
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Modulation characteristics for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config Result Verdict 

N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full see graph PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-see graph-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-2-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-An
t1-see graph-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-An
t1-see graph-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-see graph-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-see graph-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-see graph-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-see graph-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-see graph-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-M-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-An
t1-see graph-PASS 
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26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Config 
Result 

(99%) 

Result 

(26dB) 

Verdict 

N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 4.4760 4.879 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 4.4691 4.898 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 4.4519 4.821 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 4.4725 4.848 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 4.4821 4.868 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 4.4656 4.927 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 4.4709 4.874 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 4.4580 4.897 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 4.4676 4.824 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 4.4751 4.935 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 4.4650 4.898 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 4.4560 4.822 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 4.4728 4.851 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 4.4719 4.857 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 4.4680 4.960 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 4.4696 4.867 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 4.4571 4.919 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 4.4634 4.875 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 4.4763 4.899 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 4.4707 4.872 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 4.4583 4.812 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 4.4714 4.838 PASS 
N66 15 5 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 4.4734 4.878 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 4.4685 4.948 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 4.4680 4.884 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 4.4620 4.875 PASS 
N66 15 5 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 4.4654 4.858 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 8.9102 9.451 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 8.9117 9.456 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 8.9161 9.507 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 8.9198 9.464 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 8.9066 9.454 PASS 
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N66 15 10 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 9.2942 9.917 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 9.2773 9.870 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 9.2851 9.849 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 9.2795 9.903 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 8.9171 9.530 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 8.9212 9.510 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 8.9554 9.541 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 8.9243 9.430 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 8.9154 9.454 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 9.2958 10.00 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 9.2963 10.00 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 9.2942 9.941 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 9.2845 9.802 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 8.9187 9.540 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 8.9156 9.434 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 8.9488 9.485 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 8.9158 9.449 PASS 
N66 15 10 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 8.9188 9.457 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 9.2894 9.889 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 9.2761 9.865 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 9.3002 9.923 PASS 
N66 15 10 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 9.2855 9.819 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 13.414 14.14 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 13.397 14.11 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 13.415 14.13 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 13.404 14.11 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 13.418 14.16 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 14.101 14.87 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 14.076 14.84 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 14.099 14.78 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 14.101 14.87 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 13.442 14.07 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 13.396 14.20 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 13.424 14.11 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 13.398 14.14 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 13.427 14.13 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 14.126 14.83 PASS 
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N66 15 15 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 14.097 14.89 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 14.102 14.80 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 14.093 14.82 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 13.419 14.02 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 13.380 14.13 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 13.410 14.21 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 13.387 14.16 PASS 
N66 15 15 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 13.407 14.10 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 14.095 14.87 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 14.070 14.82 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 14.085 14.76 PASS 
N66 15 15 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 14.094 14.82 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK L Outer_Full 17.851 18.69 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Outer_Full 17.859 18.66 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM L Outer_Full 17.858 18.68 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM L Outer_Full 17.870 18.73 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM L Outer_Full 17.838 18.71 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK L Outer_Full 18.890 19.86 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-16QAM L Outer_Full 18.910 19.77 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-64QAM L Outer_Full 18.888 19.82 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM L Outer_Full 18.919 19.75 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK M Outer_Full 17.887 18.70 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full 17.894 18.68 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM M Outer_Full 17.866 18.70 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM M Outer_Full 17.881 18.70 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM M Outer_Full 17.847 18.69 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full 18.899 19.87 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-16QAM M Outer_Full 18.904 19.79 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-64QAM M Outer_Full 18.897 19.81 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM M Outer_Full 18.931 19.70 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-QPSK H Outer_Full 17.858 18.72 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Outer_Full 17.855 18.66 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-16QAM H Outer_Full 17.827 18.68 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-64QAM H Outer_Full 17.836 18.66 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-256QAM H Outer_Full 17.808 18.62 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK H Outer_Full 18.848 19.72 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-16QAM H Outer_Full 18.898 19.74 PASS 
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N66 15 20 CP-64QAM H Outer_Full 18.851 19.70 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-256QAM H Outer_Full 18.878 19.69 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

1-N66-15-5-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-4
.4760-4.879-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant
1-4.4691-4.898-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4519-4.821-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4725-4.848-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant
1-4.4821-4.868-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-4.
4656-4.927-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4709-4.874-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-4
.4580-4.897-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-L-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4676-4.824-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4751-4.935-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-An
t1-4.4650-4.898-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4560-4.822-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4728-4.851-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant
1-4.4719-4.857-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-4
.4680-4.960-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4696-4.867-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4571-4.919-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-M-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4634-4.875-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4763-4.899-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant
1-4.4707-4.872-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4583-4.812-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4714-4.838-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant
1-4.4734-4.878-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-4.
4685-4.948-≤5-PASS 
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1-N66-15-5-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4680-4.884-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-5-H-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
4.4620-4.875-≤5-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-5-H-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-4.4654-4.858-≤5-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant1-
8.9102-9.451-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-A
nt1-8.9117-9.456-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9161-9.507-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9198-9.464-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-An
t1-8.9066-9.454-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1-
9.2942-9.917-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1-
9.2773-9.870-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1
-9.2851-9.849-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-L-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant
1-9.2795-9.903-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant1
-8.9171-9.530-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-A
nt1-8.9212-9.510-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9554-9.541-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9243-9.430-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-A
nt1-8.9154-9.454-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1-
9.2958-10.00-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant
1-9.2963-10.00-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1
-9.2942-9.941-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-M-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-An
t1-9.2845-9.802-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant1
-8.9187-9.540-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-A
nt1-8.9156-9.434-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9488-9.485-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-Ant
1-8.9158-9.449-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-50@0-A
nt1-8.9188-9.457-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-10-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1-
9.2894-9.889-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1
-9.2761-9.865-≤10-PASS 
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1-N66-15-10-H-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant1
-9.3002-9.923-≤10-PASS 

1-N66-15-10-H-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant
1-9.2855-9.819-≤10-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant1-
13.414-14.14-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-A
nt1-13.397-14.11-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.415-14.13-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.404-14.11-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-An
t1-13.418-14.16-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1-1
4.101-14.87-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1
-14.076-14.84-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1-
14.099-14.78-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-L-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-14.101-14.87-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant1
-13.442-14.07-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-A
nt1-13.396-14.20-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.424-14.11-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.398-14.14-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-A
nt1-13.427-14.13-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1-
14.126-14.83-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1
-14.097-14.89-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-14.102-14.80-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-M-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-14.093-14.82-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant1
-13.419-14.02-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-A
nt1-13.380-14.13-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.410-14.21-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-Ant
1-13.387-14.16-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-75@0-A
nt1-13.407-14.10-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1-
14.095-14.87-≤15-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-15-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1
-14.070-14.82-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-15-H-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant1
-14.085-14.76-≤15-PASS 
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1-N66-15-15-H-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-14.094-14.82-≤15-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-Ant
1-17.851-18.69-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-17.859-18.66-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-An
t1-17.858-18.68-≤20-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-L-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-An
t1-17.870-18.73-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-17.838-18.71-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant1
-18.890-19.86-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-18.910-19.77-≤20-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-L-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-18.888-19.82-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-An
t1-18.919-19.75-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-Ant
1-17.887-18.70-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-17.894-18.68-≤20-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-M-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-17.866-18.70-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-17.881-18.70-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-17.847-18.69-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant1
-18.899-19.87-≤20-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-M-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-An
t1-18.904-19.79-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-18.897-19.81-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-18.931-19.70-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-QPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-Ant
1-17.858-18.72-≤20-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-17.855-18.66-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-3-DFT-16QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-17.827-18.68-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-H-4-DFT-64QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-A
nt1-17.836-18.66-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-5-DFT-256QAM-Outer_Full-100@0-
Ant1-17.808-18.62-≤20-PASS 



 

 

` 

SGS-CSTC Standards Technical Services (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.  

 Report No.:   SUHR/2022/1000606      
 Rev.: 01 
 Page: 44 of 69 

  

1-N66-15-20-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant1
-18.848-19.72-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-7-CP-16QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-18.898-19.74-≤20-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-H-8-CP-64QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-Ant
1-18.851-19.70-≤20-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-9-CP-256QAM-Outer_Full-106@0-A
nt1-18.878-19.69-≤20-PASS 
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Band Edge for SA 

Test Graphs 

  

1-N66-15-5-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-A
nt1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-5-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-5-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-Ant1-
seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-5-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1-
seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-5-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@2
4-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-5-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-5-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@24-An
t1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-5-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-25@0-Ant1
-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-10-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-10-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-50@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-10-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-Ant1
-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-10-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant
1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-10-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@
51-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-10-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-50@0
-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-10-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@51-A
nt1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-10-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-52@0-Ant
1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-15-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-15-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-75@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-15-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-Ant1
-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-15-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-15-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@
78-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-15-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-75@0
-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-15-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@78-A
nt1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-15-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-79@0-Ant
1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-20-L-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@
0-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-4-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Left-1@0-Ant1
-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-20-L-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-An
t1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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1-N66-15-20-H-2-DFT-PI2BPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@
105-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-20-H-3-DFT-PI2BPSK-Outer_Full-100@
0-Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

  

1-N66-15-20-H-5-CP-QPSK-Edge_1RB_Right-1@105-
Ant1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 

1-N66-15-20-H-6-CP-QPSK-Outer_Full-106@0-An
t1-seegraph-PASS-see graph 
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Conducted Spurious Emission for SA 

Test Result 

Band SCS 
Bandw

idth 
Modulation 

Chan

nel 
RB Config StartFreq StopFreq Result Limit Verdict 

N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 0.009 0.15 -67.99 -43 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 0.15 30 -69.27 -33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 30 1000 -59.10 -23 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -41.53 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 3000 12000 -38.51 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK L Inner_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -28.87 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 0.009 0.15 -67.07 -43 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 0.15 30 -72.26 -33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 30 1000 -60.08 -23 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -42.21 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 3000 12000 -37.71 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Inner_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -29.34 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 0.009 0.15 -68.27 -43 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 0.15 30 -68.76 -33 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 30 1000 -58.22 -23 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 1000 3000 -42.46 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 3000 12000 -39.13 -13 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK H Inner_1RB_Left 12000 20000 -29.02 -13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-0.009-0.15-Ant1--67.99--43-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-0.15-30-Ant1--69.27--33-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-30-1000-Ant1--59.10--23-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-1000-3000-Ant1--41.53--13-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-3000-12000-Ant1--38.51--13-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-L-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-12000-20000-Ant1--28.87--13-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-0.009-0.15-Ant1--67.07--43-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-0.15-30-Ant1--72.26--33-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-30-1000-Ant1--60.08--23-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-1000-3000-Ant1--42.21--13-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-3000-12000-Ant1--37.71--13-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-M-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-12000-20000-Ant1--29.34--13-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-0.009-0.15-Ant1--68.27--43-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-0.15-30-Ant1--68.76--33-PASS 

  

1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-30-1000-Ant1--58.22--23-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-1000-3000-Ant1--42.46--13-PASS 
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1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1
@1-3000-12000-Ant1--39.13--13-PASS 

1-N66-15-20-H-1-DFT-PI2BPSK-Inner_1RB_Left-1@
1-12000-20000-Ant1--29.02--13-PASS 
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Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

Test Band =NR_SA_Band 66 _ TM1 

Test Channel =Low Channel      

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3422.18 51.04 -111.71 -60.67 -13.00 47.67 166 145 Horizontal 
2 5133.27 48.42 -106.90 -58.48 -13.00 45.48 235 15 Horizontal 
3 6844.36 48.16 -101.87 -53.71 -13.00 40.71 148 212 Horizontal 
4 8555.45 44.90 -96.83 -51.93 -13.00 38.93 194 63 Horizontal 
5 10266.54 43.03 -93.20 -50.17 -13.00 37.17 265 179 Horizontal 
6 11977.63 42.72 -91.95 -49.23 -13.00 36.23 177 145 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3421.5 66.73 -111.71 -44.98 -13.00 31.98 199 111 Vertical 
2 5133.27 49.14 -106.90 -57.76 -13.00 44.76 125 25 Vertical 
3 6844.36 48.04 -101.87 -53.83 -13.00 40.83 162 80 Vertical 
4 8555.45 45.21 -96.83 -51.62 -13.00 38.62 235 16 Vertical 
5 8556 45.21 -96.83 -51.62 -13.00 38.62 261 1 Vertical 
6 10266.54 42.41 -93.20 -50.79 -13.00 37.79 148 23 Vertical 
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Test Band =NR_SA_Band 66 _ TM1 

Test Channel =Mid Channel    

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3471 64.99 -111.61 -46.62 -13.00 33.62 168 179 Horizontal 
2 5208.27 49.00 -106.80 -57.80 -13.00 44.80 194 7 Horizontal 
3 6944.36 53.14 -101.67 -48.53 -13.00 35.53 236 2 Horizontal 
4 8680.45 45.83 -96.47 -50.64 -13.00 37.64 251 2 Horizontal 
5 10416.54 40.37 -92.76 -52.39 -13.00 39.39 204 64 Horizontal 
6 12152.63 41.48 -91.73 -50.25 -13.00 37.25 118 0 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3471 65.16 -111.61 -46.45 -13.00 33.45 229 114 Vertical 
2 5208.27 48.75 -106.80 -58.05 -13.00 45.05 189 0 Vertical 
3 6944.36 57.32 -101.67 -44.35 -13.00 31.35 145 148 Vertical 
4 8680.45 45.12 -96.47 -51.35 -13.00 38.35 164 148 Vertical 
5 10416.54 41.19 -92.76 -51.57 -13.00 38.57 178 277 Vertical 
6 12152.63 42.09 -91.73 -49.64 -13.00 36.64 194 133 Vertical 
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Test Band =NR_SA_Band 66 _ TM1 

Test Channel = High Channel    

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3521.25 67.89 -111.40 -43.51 -13.00 30.51 158 144 Horizontal 
2 5283.27 49.92 -106.69 -56.77 -13.00 43.77 194 26 Horizontal 
3 7044.36 48.18 -101.57 -53.39 -13.00 40.39 231 194 Horizontal 
4 8805.45 45.89 -95.98 -50.09 -13.00 37.09 174 33 Horizontal 
5 10566.54 42.76 -92.37 -49.61 -13.00 36.61 235 161 Horizontal 
6 12327.63 41.57 -91.42 -49.85 -13.00 36.85 169 295 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3520.5 70.70 -111.40 -40.70 -13.00 27.70 299 114 Vertical 
2 5283.27 49.38 -106.69 -57.31 -13.00 44.31 235 346 Vertical 
3 7044.36 48.75 -101.57 -52.82 -13.00 39.82 184 262 Vertical 
4 8805.45 45.65 -95.98 -50.33 -13.00 37.33 175 0 Vertical 
5 10566.54 42.57 -92.37 -49.80 -13.00 36.80 124 98 Vertical 
6 12327.63 41.61 -91.42 -49.81 -13.00 36.81 199 32 Vertical 
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Test Band = _5A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = Low  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3422.1800 51.10 -112.09 -60.99 -13.00 47.99 259 287 Horizontal 
2 5133.2700 48.01 -107.65 -59.64 -13.00 46.64 159 214 Horizontal 
3 6844.3600 48.64 -103.51 -54.87 -13.00 41.87 145 360 Horizontal 
4 8555.4500 46.05 -99.06 -53.01 -13.00 40.01 187 243 Horizontal 
5 10266.5400 41.78 -95.66 -53.88 -13.00 40.88 190 258 Horizontal 
6 11977.6300 38.96 -93.83 -54.87 -13.00 41.87 244 352 Horizontal 

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3422.1800 50.77 -112.09 -61.32 -13.00 48.32 125 171 Vertical 
2 5133.2700 49.10 -107.65 -58.55 -13.00 45.55 148 185 Vertical 
3 6844.3600 47.43 -103.51 -56.08 -13.00 43.08 196 43 Vertical 
4 8555.4500 46.09 -99.06 -52.97 -13.00 39.97 234 4 Vertical 
5 10266.5400 41.81 -95.66 -53.85 -13.00 40.85 172 357 Vertical 
6 11977.6300 39.32 -93.83 -54.51 -13.00 41.51 122 360 Vertical 
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Test Band = _5A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = Mid  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3472.1800 50.49 -112.03 -61.54 -13.00 48.54 102 328 Horizontal 
2 5208.2700 48.26 -107.54 -59.28 -13.00 46.28 158 114 Horizontal 
3 6944.3600 47.50 -103.10 -55.60 -13.00 42.60 194 359 Horizontal 
4 8680.4500 46.28 -99.00 -52.72 -13.00 39.72 172 71 Horizontal 
5 10416.5400 41.11 -95.36 -54.25 -13.00 41.25 135 359 Horizontal 
6 12152.6300 39.44 -93.59 -54.15 -13.00 41.15 144 360 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3472.1800 51.39 -112.03 -60.64 -13.00 47.64 179 158 Vertical 
2 5208.2700 48.45 -107.54 -59.09 -13.00 46.09 194 4 Vertical 
3 6944.3600 47.70 -103.10 -55.40 -13.00 42.40 172 359 Vertical 
4 8680.4500 46.73 -99.00 -52.27 -13.00 39.27 183 201 Vertical 
5 10416.5400 41.20 -95.36 -54.16 -13.00 41.16 152 72 Vertical 
6 12152.6300 41.87 -93.59 -51.72 -13.00 38.72 160 115 Vertical 
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Test Band = _5A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = High  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3522.1800 49.60 -111.95 -62.35 -13.00 49.35 158 3 Horizontal 
2 5283.2700 47.92 -107.47 -59.55 -13.00 46.55 194 356 Horizontal 
3 7044.3600 47.30 -102.91 -55.61 -13.00 42.61 178 55 Horizontal 
4 8805.4500 44.50 -98.43 -53.93 -13.00 40.93 193 228 Horizontal 
5 10566.5400 42.30 -94.81 -52.51 -13.00 39.51 236 300 Horizontal 
6 12327.6300 40.07 -93.62 -53.55 -13.00 40.55 205 157 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3522.1800 50.88 -111.95 -61.07 -13.00 48.07 128 100 Vertical 
2 5283.2700 47.61 -107.47 -59.86 -13.00 46.86 194 29 Vertical 
3 7044.3600 48.16 -102.91 -54.75 -13.00 41.75 172 160 Vertical 
4 8805.4500 46.00 -98.43 -52.43 -13.00 39.43 238 4 Vertical 
5 10566.5400 41.92 -94.81 -52.89 -13.00 39.89 194 174 Vertical 
6 12327.6300 39.98 -93.62 -53.64 -13.00 40.64 170 86 Vertical 
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Test Band = _12A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = Low  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3422.1800 49.81 -112.09 -62.28 -13.00 49.28 106 244 Horizontal 
2 5133.2700 48.88 -107.65 -58.77 -13.00 45.77 148 360 Horizontal 
3 6844.3600 47.52 -103.51 -55.99 -13.00 42.99 193 186 Horizontal 
4 8555.4500 45.13 -99.06 -53.93 -13.00 40.93 235 331 Horizontal 
5 10266.5400 41.93 -95.66 -53.73 -13.00 40.73 301 99 Horizontal 
6 11977.6300 40.07 -93.83 -53.76 -13.00 40.76 148 14 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3422.1800 50.16 -112.09 -61.93 -13.00 48.93 129 142 Vertical 
2 5133.2700 48.50 -107.65 -59.15 -13.00 46.15 238 13 Vertical 
3 6844.3600 48.22 -103.51 -55.29 -13.00 42.29 145 330 Vertical 
4 8555.4500 46.18 -99.06 -52.88 -13.00 39.88 265 198 Vertical 
5 10266.5400 41.06 -95.66 -54.60 -13.00 41.60 120 314 Vertical 
6 11977.6300 39.92 -93.83 -53.91 -13.00 40.91 213 25 Vertical 
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Test Band = _12A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = Mid  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3472.1800 50.95 -112.03 -61.08 -13.00 48.08 184 244 Horizontal 
2 5208.2700 49.44 -107.54 -58.10 -13.00 45.10 235 72 Horizontal 
3 6944.3600 46.71 -103.10 -56.39 -13.00 43.39 126 258 Horizontal 
4 8680.4500 45.22 -99.00 -53.78 -13.00 40.78 296 29 Horizontal 
5 10416.5400 41.55 -95.36 -53.81 -13.00 40.81 234 29 Horizontal 
6 12152.6300 40.73 -93.59 -52.86 -13.00 39.86 177 230 Horizontal 

 
 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3472.1800 50.59 -112.03 -61.44 -13.00 48.44 148 286 Vertical 
2 5208.2700 48.49 -107.54 -59.05 -13.00 46.05 126 114 Vertical 
3 6944.3600 48.28 -103.10 -54.82 -13.00 41.82 235 200 Vertical 
4 8680.4500 45.83 -99.00 -53.17 -13.00 40.17 142 352 Vertical 
5 10416.5400 41.52 -95.36 -53.84 -13.00 40.84 199 301 Vertical 
6 12152.6300 40.61 -93.59 -52.98 -13.00 39.98 172 343 Vertical 
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Test Band = _12A_n66A TM1 

Test Channel = High  

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3522.1800 51.02 -111.95 -60.93 -13.00 47.93 125 359 Horizontal 
2 5283.2700 47.91 -107.47 -59.56 -13.00 46.56 142 3 Horizontal 
3 7044.3600 48.07 -102.91 -54.84 -13.00 41.84 233 114 Horizontal 
4 8805.4500 45.97 -98.43 -52.46 -13.00 39.46 126 56 Horizontal 
5 10566.5400 41.66 -94.81 -53.15 -13.00 40.15 198 3 Horizontal 
6 12327.6300 40.47 -93.62 -53.15 -13.00 40.15 177 3 Horizontal 

 
Final Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 
Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

Level 
[dBm] 

Limit 
[dBm] 

Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] 

Polarity 

1 3522.1800 50.18 -111.95 -61.77 -13.00 48.77 128 25 Vertical 
2 5283.2700 48.05 -107.47 -59.42 -13.00 46.42 143 41 Vertical 
3 7044.3600 47.37 -102.91 -55.54 -13.00 42.54 238 4 Vertical 
4 8805.4500 44.95 -98.43 -53.48 -13.00 40.48 156 124 Vertical 
5 10566.5400 42.20 -94.81 -52.61 -13.00 39.61 210 299 Vertical 
6 12327.6300 40.67 -93.62 -52.95 -13.00 39.95 249 288 Vertical 
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Frequency Stability for SA 

Test Result 

Frequency Error VS. Voltage  

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwid
th Modulation Cha

nnel RB Config Voltage 
 

Temp
eratur

e 
Deviation 

(Hz) 
Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -5.722000 -0.003279 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -5.825000 -0.003338 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -7.047000 -0.004038 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full VH NT -3.715000 -0.002129 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full VN NT -5.464000 -0.003131 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full VL NT -6.448000 -0.003695 PASS 
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Frequency Error VS. Temperature 

Voltage 

Band SCS Bandwid
th Modulation Cha

nnel RB Config Voltage 
 

Temp
eratur

e 
Deviation 

(Hz) 
Deviation 

(ppm) Verdict 

N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -4.193000 -0.002403 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -5.086000 -0.002915 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -4.107000 -0.002354 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -2.416000 -0.001385 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -5.291000 -0.003032 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -5.305000 -0.003040 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -7.063000 -0.004048 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -4.172000 -0.002391 PASS 
N66 15 20 DFT-PI2BPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 -4.348000 -0.002492 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -30 -3.962000 -0.002270 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -20 -6.275000 -0.003596 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV -10 -10.030000 -0.005748 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 0 -4.413000 -0.002529 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 10 -8.633000 -0.004947 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 20 -4.537000 -0.002600 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 30 -6.599000 -0.003782 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 40 -8.545000 -0.004897 PASS 
N66 15 20 CP-QPSK M Outer_Full NV 50 -5.189000 -0.002974 PASS 

 

The End 


